required to be paid to qualified employees, as required under the Indonesian Labour Law. This provision
is unfunded and estimated using actuarial calculations. The cost of providing benefits under the defined
benefit plan is determined using the projected unit credit method.

(b)	 The Group’s obligation under the defined benefit plan for the financial years ended 30 April 2024 and 30 April
2023 are determined based on the actuarial valuations performed by an independent actuary on 19 July
2024 and 26 June 2023 respectively.

(c)	 Principal actuarial assumptions used at the reporting date in respect of the Group’s defined benefit plan are
as follows:

	 				   2024 	  2023

	 Discount rate (% p.a.)	 	 	 	  6.68 - 7.13 	  5.94 - 7.10
	 Future salary increase (% p.a.)	 	 	 	  5.00 	  5.00
	 Retirement age (years)	 	 	 	  55.00 	  55.00
	 Mortality rate (% p.a.)	 	 	 	  0.025 - 0.585 	  0.025 - 0.585

(d)	 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant

assumption on the defined benefit obligation at the reporting date, assuming if all other assumptions were
held constant:

		   Increase/(decrease)
		   in retirement
		   benefit obligation
					   2024 	  2023
					   RM’000 	  RM’000

	 Discount rate	 + 1%	 	  (299)	  (433)
	 	 -  1%	 	  373 	   538

	 Future salary	 + 1%	 	  373 	  542
	 	 -  1%	 	  (298)	  (428)

United Malacca Berhad Annual Report 2024 177

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2024

(continued)

33.	D eferred tax liabilities

		   Group 	C ompany
			   2024 	  2023 	  2024 	  2023
			   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

At beginning of financial year	 	  194,640 	  196,272 	  79,598 	  78,684
 Recognised in statements of comprehensive
  income (Note 13)	 	  1,148 	  (1,981)	  (2,329)	  914
 Recognised in other comprehensive income	  63 	  (10)	  – 	  –
 Exchange differences	 	  (856)	  359 	  – 	  –

At end of financial year	 	  194,995 	  194,640 	  77,269 	  79,598

Presented after appropriate offsetting as
 follows:

Deferred tax assets	 	  – 	  – 	  – 	  –
Deferred tax liabilities	 	  194,995 	  194,640 	  77,269 	  79,598

	 	 	  194,995 	  194,640 	  77,269 	  79,598

Deferred tax as at 30 April relates to the following:

			R   ecognised in
	  		  statements of	R ecognised in
		   	  comprehensive 	 other
		A  t	 income 	 comprehensive 	E xchange	A t
		   1 May 2023 	  (Note 13)	  income 	  differences 	  30 April 2024
		   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Group

2024

Deferred tax assets:

Provisions	  (1,516)	  (3,344)	  63 	  18 	  (4,779)
Lease liabilities	  (718)	  (268)	  – 	  – 	  (986)
Unutilised tax losses	  (9,822)	  5,379 	  – 	  184 	  (4,259)

	 	  (12,056)	  1,767 	  63 	  202 	  (10,024)

Deferred tax liabilities:

Foreign source interest income	  2,331 	  1,965 	  – 	  – 	  4,296
Property, plant and equipment	  58,410 	  (776)	  – 	  (178)	  57,456
Right-of-use assets	  143,409 	  (2,634)	  – 	  (854)	  139,921
Biological assets	  2,546 	  826 	  – 	  (26)	  3,346

	 	  206,696 	  (619)	  – 	  (1,058)	  205,019

	 	  194,640 	  1,148 	  63 	  (856)	  194,995

United Malacca Berhad Annual Report 2024178

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2024
(continued)

33.	D eferred tax liabilities (continued)

Deferred tax as at 30 April relates to the following (continued):

			R   ecognised in
	  		  statements of	R ecognised in
		   	  comprehensive 	 other
		A  t	 income 	 comprehensive 	E xchange	A t
		   1 May 2022	  (Note 13)	  income 	  differences 	  30 April 2023
		   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Group (continued)

2023

Deferred tax assets:

Provisions	  (2,584)	  1,075 	  (10)	  3 	  (1,516)

[…]

The hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit net of tax to every 1% change in USD
exchange rate at the reporting date against RM (base rate 2024: USD1 = RM4.7700; 2023: USD1 = RM4.4585),
assuming all other variables remain unchanged, is RM716,000 (2023: RM669,000).

(e)	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Group and the Company are exposed to
market price risk as follows:

(i)	C ommodity price risk

	 The Group and the Company are exposed to market price risk arising from price fluctuations on CPO
and PK in the commodity market. Management reviews these risks and takes proactive measures to
mitigate its effects by monitoring the market condition and maximising production and operational
efficiencies on a regular basis.

	 Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit net of tax to a

reasonable possible change in commodity prices of CPO and PK, with all other variables held constant:

		   Group 	C ompany
			   2024 	  2023 	  2024 	  2023
			   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Increase/(decrease) on profit net of tax

Malaysian operations

Base CPO price:
 2024: RM3,830
 2023: RM4,387
 - CPO price 10% higher	 	  18,478 	  21,581 	  8,389 	  9,362
 - CPO price 10% lower	  	 (18,173)	  (21,363)	  (8,196)	 (9,254)

Base PK price:
 2024: RM2,076
 2023: RM2,309
 - PK price 10% higher	 	  2,490 	  2,740 	  1,098 	  1,180
 - PK price 10% lower	 	  (2,490)	  (2,740)	  (1,098)	 (1,180)

United Malacca Berhad Annual Report 2024196

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2024
(continued)

40.	F inancial risk management objective and policies (continued)

(e)	 Market price risk (continued)

(i)	C ommodity price risk (continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk (continued)

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit net of tax to a

reasonable possible change in commodity prices of CPO and PK, with all other variables held constant
(continued):

		   Group 	C ompany
			   2024 	  2023 	  2024 	  2023
			   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Increase/(decrease) on profit
 net of tax (continued)

Indonesian operations

Base CPO price:
 2024: RM3,398
 2023: RM3,386
 - CPO price 10% higher	 	  5,162 	  3,063 	  – 	  –
 - CPO price 10% lower	 	 (5,162)	  (3,063)	  – 	  –

Base PK price:
 2024: RM1,615
 2023: RM1,952
 - PK price 10% higher	 	  417 	  269 	  – 	  –
 - PK price 10% lower	 	  (417)	  (269)	  – 	  –

(ii)	E quity price risk

	 The Group’s and the Company’s short term funds consisting of investment in income trust funds are
subject to fluctuation in net asset values of the income trust funds. These instruments are measured
at fair value through profit or loss.

	 For investment in income trust funds, the Group’s objective is to manage market price risk by investing
in income trust funds with consistent returns. A careful selection of fund managers with creditable
performance track record is carried out. In addition, the fund managers of the income trust funds are
required to provide write-ups of the funds’ holdings and investment strategies for the management’s
review regularly.

United Malacca Berhad Annual Report 2024 197

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2024

(continued)

40.	F inancial risk management objective and policies (continued)

(e)	 Market price risk (continued)

(ii)	E quity price risk (continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible price movements in investment in income
trust funds which are measured at fair value through profit or loss at the reporting date:

		   2024 	  2023
			   Increase/ 		   Increase/
			   (decrease) 	I ncrease/ 	  (decrease) 	  Increase/
			   on profit 	  (decrease)  	  on profit 	  (decrease)
			   before tax 	  on equity 	   before tax 	  on equity
			   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Group

Short term funds

Investment in income trust funds
 - Market value + 10%	 	  5,298 	  5,298 	  5,013 	  5,013
 - Market value - 10%	 	  (5,298)	  (5,298)	  (5,013)	  (5,013)

Company

Short term funds

Investment in income trust funds
 - Market value + 10%	 	  774 	  774 	  2,272 	  2,272
 - Market value - 10%	 	  (774)	  (774)	  (2,272)	  (2,272)

41.	C apital management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

	 The Group regularly reviews its capital structure to ensure optimal capital structure and shareholders’ return, taking
into consideration future requirements of the Group and capital efficiency, prevailing and projected profitability
and projected operating cash flows. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend
payment to shareholders or issue new shares.